

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, APPELLANT

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK L. GROSS
TOVAH R. CALDERÓN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	17
Argument	20
I. The district court properly denied appellant’s request for judicial preclearance of its proposed state senate redistricting plan under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965	20
A. Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act imposes duties upon covered jurisdictions that are separate and distinct from those imposed by Section 2	21
B. The district court’s determination that appellant had failed to prove the absence of an impermissible retrogressive effect in this case was consistent with this Court’s precedents	25
1. The district court properly focused its inquiry on a comparison between the State’s proposed senate districting plan and the benchmark plan	25
2. The district court did not construe Section 5 as inflexibly requiring the maintenance of pre-existing majority BVAP districts	29
II. As applied by the district court to the facts of this case, Section 5 is a permissible exercise of congressional power under the Fifteenth Amendment	38

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
III. The question whether private parties may intervene in judicial preclearance suits under Section 5 is moot and was correctly resolved by the district court	40
A. The question whether the district court properly allowed intervention in this case is moot	40
B. The district court acted properly in allowing individual African-American voters to intervene in the State’s declaratory judgment action	42
Conclusion	45
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	4
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	3, 23, 26
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	23, 26
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	28, 44
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	39-40
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	4
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	21, 24
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	34
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D. Ga. 1996)	4
<i>King v. Georgia</i> :	
123 S. Ct. 868 (2003) (No. 02-425)	8
123 S. Ct. 962 (2003) (No. 02-125)	8
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	39
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	3, 36

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mississippi v. United States</i> , 490 F. Supp. 569 (D.D.C. 1979)	29
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	44
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	43
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	3, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 301 U.S. 315 (1966)	21, 22, 39
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	21, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 444 U.S. 1050 (1980)	29
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XV	19, 38
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1973 (§ 2)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1973(a)	21
42 U.S.C. 1973(b) (note)	22
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(8)	22
42 U.S.C. 1973c (§ 5)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2284(a)	3
28 C.F.R. Pt. 51:	
Section 51.54(a)	23
Section 51.58(b)(3)	31
Section 51.59(c)	31
Section 51.59(d)	31
App.	2
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 1	43
Rule 24	43
Rule 24(a)(2)	43

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Department of Justice, <i>Guidance Concerning Redistricting and Retrogression Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973c</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 5412 (2001)	6, 31-32, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	23
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	22
